west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Thursday, February 16, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical ~ Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for 1255
47-091-00169-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia

Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all Statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civi] and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450,

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: MANEAR, CARL E.

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-00169-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 2/1 6/2023
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as Jaw. Failure to adhere to the specified
permit conditions may result in enforcement action,

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give

notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the 0il and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.
Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4709100169
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WW-4B 1) Date January 23 , 2023
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. 12581
3)API Well No. 47-mn — o103

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AMD GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON
4} Well Type: 0il / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

(If "Gas, Production or Undergrcund storage ) Deep / ShallowX

5) Location: FElevation 1645 Watershed ] hree Fork Creek

District Knottsville County Taylor Quadrangle Thornion (638)
6) Well Operator ICG Tygart Valley, LLC 7)Designated Agent Charles E. Duckworth
Address 100 Tygart Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354 Grafton, WV 26354
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9}Plugging Contractor
Name Sam Ward Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC
Address P-O. BOX 2027 Address 130 Meadows Rfdge Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows;

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)

Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192 Offco gm0
g (as
MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C IAN 27 7079

WV Departmen, of
Environmenta) Protection

Appropriate coal seam top = 758.30'
Approximate coal seam bottom = 762.70"

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence,

Di ruel D.
Work order approved by inspector |§amuel D. Ward ”ngz?ﬁgg&%yﬁ” Date I 1/26/23

02/17/2023
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EXHIBIT NO. }

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

c¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

RECEIVED
Office of ' ~nrt Gis-

JAN &7 2077

WV Lisociunern o
Environmental ProtecL:

Dighally si
Samuel gfr'n'is." O wand 1
ats: 2023.01.2
D. Ward lI 12:‘;2:57 -05'00'6
02/ /7202
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@ EXHIBIT 11

—

CDASML Coastal Drilling East LLC e 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

ORILLING ~EAST
£ Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

“A Shaft Drillers International Company”

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager

Arch Resources, Inc. — Leer and Leer South Mine Complexes
100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on
previously plugged gas wells like the wells we have been MSHA plugging for the
last few years. Specific tasks will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the
actual wellbore.

RECEIVED
. Office of Ni* ~rri (3=
Plugging Plan
JAN 27 2022

e Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole WV Depanmen ¢

 Clean out wellbore through the first cement plug, to a poirfratotesstalH6ci..
below sea level. We may need to cleanout deeper, tagging the top of the next
most competent cement plug.

e Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal

seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

Cement bottom hole from new TD back to 400’ below lowest mineable

seam (Clarion and/or Lower Kittanning).

Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by

MSHA’s 101C Petition.

Clean back to bottom and log wellbore to verify window placement and

casing cuts as required.

Cement hole from top of tagged plug to surface using cement required by

MSHA’s 101C Petition.

* Rig down and set monument as required by WV OOG.

lg:erator stated that they have Class A cement to use. A waiver will not be submitted on this permit.l

Sam Uel D gg#;z s”rgned by Samuel
Ward ” 3?.:0‘2023,01 26 12:53:59

02/17/2023
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MECHA

faee area wA{l be availabiia, Tha e hose
will be laeated sear the working hae.

(5] Sufiicient supplies of ranf suppott
and ventilation materials will ba
available and lecated near the woiking
faca. [ addition, an emergency plug
amd/or plugs will ba availably within
the Imumediate aren of the wall
inlersaction.

(8) Equipnient invalved in mining
theough the well wilt s checked for
peraissitrility ond serviced on the
maintenance shift prior to mining
theaugh the well. The methane monitar
o flie cofkinuous mining machine
invalved i minlag theough e well
swill also he calibrated on the
maintanance shikk grior to mining
through the wall.

{7) When mining {s in progress, tests
for methane wiil bg made with a band-
held methane defecior at léast avery 10
minutss, &om the time that mining witl
the contintous nining nching is
within 30 fast of the well untl e well
is intersected, and immediately pricy lo
mining thraugh. During the actual
cutting-through process, no individual
will he allowed on the retum side until
mining-thraugh has been complated and
the area has been examinad and
declared safe. o

(8} The warking avea will be fies frem
accumulations of coal dust and cosl
spillages, and rack dust will be plaged
or: the roof, ¥ib, and fdor ta within 20
foar of the face when mining throush the

wrell
VT'S} When the well Iy intersected, ali
equipment will be deenergized and fhe
lace tharoughly sxamined and
Jetes mined safe befars mining is
rasemec.

[10) Any casing will he removed and
no apsn Hame will be permitted In the
araa until adequate ventilation Has been
established araund tha well.

(1) Afzer a wall has heen inlecséctad
and the working place determined sale,
miniog will continue tnby the well atq
distauce sufficient io poxmit adequate
ventilatinon araund the srea of the well.

(12] Na person il be permitizd in

the aten of the mining:through operation

exeept those actually angaged in the
aperation, company personnel,
persoanel fram MSHA, and persennal
fFom the Xentucky OMSL. .

{13] Tha mining-through opsration
will be under the direcl supstvision of
a cectified individual. [nstructions
concernng tha mlm'ng-ﬂuqu.h_
operation will ke issued only ay the
cectified Individual in chasge. MSHA
persoanel nuay intercupt oz balt the
muining twough operation when
necessary for the safety of the minges.

(14) Within 30 days afler this Ocder
becames final, the patitioney will submit

gragased (evisions for Hs aparovad
mind smevgsncy svactation and
Geefighting plan requized by 20 GFR
75.1507. The petitioner will ravise the
plaas to include the hazards and
evaceation proczdures 2o be used for
well intevsections,

The pelitioner firther staies Mhat this

etition will apply ta afl typeg afmining
Fccuvcnﬁpnal. continuons, and
longwall] and assecls Uiat the propased
alternativa mathod will atall Hmes
pravide a measura of protectian no Jess
than that of the existing standard.

Dockat Number: M-20112-052-C,

Pezitiones: Lone Mountain Peocessing,
lc., Drawer C, §t. Charles, Virginia
74283,

Mine: Mind N, 1, MSEHA LD, No. 15—
1873%, Route §96 Benedict Road, St.
Charles, Virginia 24282, locatad in,
taylfan Counly, Konfueky,

Regulalion Ajfected: 30 CFR 75.208
(#arning devices).

Modification Requiest: Th petitioner
requests a modification of the existing
standard ta permita readily visible
warning to ba postad at the second rove
of permanent zoof support outhy
unsupported zoof or & physical barrier to
be installed to fmpede avel bayord
permanent suppott, except during the
installation of cocf suppatts. The
palitionec states thals ‘

(1} The Kenlucky Office of Mine
Safety arid Licerising zequirss "a
wasging davice to be installed on the
szcond row of permanent soof s pPpoxi
autby uusupparted roof’

(2] MSHA'3 approvad Precautions for
Remota Contzol Opevation of
Continuous Mining Machines statag that
“Whila using remote cotttvols, the
continuoys mining machine apesatar
and all ather parsons will pasitton
thetisalvas na eldses than the second.
"full eave* of installed woatbols outhy
the Gce.

(3} This petitioli is necessary ta
improve safely and to altain
companality between Stale and Fedaral
vagiifations,

[4) Safety increases wlhien tha distance
at amployas keaps front unsup pactad
roof increases. _

The petitionsr assecta that the
proposed altermative mathod will at ail
times guarantes no loss than the ssme
measura of profection affordad by the
existing standa:d,

Dacket Number: M-2012-055-C,

Petitioner: ICG Tygart Valley, LLG,
1200 Tygart Driva, Gralon, Wast
Virginia 26354,

Mine: Tygart #1 Ming, MSHA LD, Mo,
16-09192, located in Taylor County,
West Virginia.

Aagulalion Affected: 30 CFR 75,1700
(Oil and gas wells),

| O ¢ Edaemps

- 88/ Tuesday, May &, 2012 /Notices
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M udificasen dequaesi: Tha paluionar
quesis 1 madification althe swisting
standard raquising that bariers hg
2stablished and maintained asound gil
snd gas wally peqetraling canlbeds ar
undengraund areas of coal mines t
petmit an alternative methed of
rompliance, The getitionsr states that:

(1] Tha mine is projected ta oncountar
vartical in-seanm hucaxlm!es, typical ta nit
ind natural gas wells, as mine
devalapment prosesses.

{2) The active development saction is
dppraiching these bereholes, and i
projocted to encounter additional
baveholes in the futura as mining
apssalians confinus.

(3) The pracadure prasented i this
patition will ba used to ensura that
ciiniug theoush thase borehalss is
sccomplished safely and, asan
allernativa to compliance with 30 GFR
75.1700, will provide no less than the
same measure of pratection lo the
miners, s requirad by the MSHA.
standard,

The getitionar praposes i use the
iollowing pracedures when plugging oif
ac gas walls:

(1) Prior to plugaing an oil o gas wali,
4 diligent effort will he made to alean
e barshole to the ariginal tetal deptds.
Il s depth cannot be zeached, the
Soratiole will be cleaned aut fo a depth
Ibat vwould permit the placement afat
Izast 200 feet of sxponding cement
below the base of tha lowest mindbls
coal Bed,

{2) When cleaning the boreholg, 2
diligent affort wilt be made to remove
1l ail the casing in the bogshole, 121t i
not possible to temove all of the castug,
Ihe casing that remains will o
pecforated ue ipped at intgrvals spacad
close enough to permit axpanding
cement slurry to inflltate the annulus
bebween the casing zud the borehols
wall for a distanca of 9 least 200 feet
befow the basa of the lowest minable
coal bad.

(3) IF the cleaned-out boeahdle
producss gas, a mechnaical bridge plug
will be placed in the borehola in a
competent Stralum ai least 200 foot
belotv the base of tita lawest minabje
coal bed, butabove the top of the
upparmiast hydrocasbon-praducing
stratum. If it is nol possible to sot i
mechanical bridge plug, a substantial
brush %!ug ma_Kns used fn its plage.

The Disirict Manuger may uﬁnw‘ the
usa of other effective methads of
stopping any and all ges Tow emitting
fram the wellbere befors placemant of
cement through the minable coal
seam(s). Such approval will be
documentad in a wrilten response fo (he
opéiatars’ submittal of 2 delaiéﬁ
explanation of the methodEG BV

Office of O1' -

JAN 27

- f3ar
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vaacd 20 spgtusering evaluativn 3¢ e
walative allsetivensss of the afis naifvs,
(4] A suile of logs will va mada,

consisting ofa enliper sugvey,
directional deviation sucvey, snd log(s)
suitable for determining the lop and
bottom of the [owast minable coal bad
and polential hydrocarbon-praduciag
straia 2ad tha lacation for the bridge

lug.

g {SEJ If the uppersost hydwcashos- i
producing stratum s within 200 %ot of
the basa of the losest mingble coal bed,
propazly placed mechanical bridee
plugs o asuitable brush plug described
in paragrapl (3) above will he used to
isolate the hydiacashon-producing
stratum ftom the expanding cement
plug. Nevertheless, a min/mum of 200
et of axpanding cement will be placad
nelow the lowast minable coal bad,

(8] The wellbore will be complately
filled and circulated with 2 gel that
inhibits any fow of gas, supports the
walls of Lhe borahols, and incresses the
densily of the expanding cement, This
gel will be pumped Uirough apen-end
lubing run taa pelnt appzoximataly 20
fast abave the hottom of the clzaned aut
avea of the bacehole or bridge plug.

The peiitioner proposes to use the
following procedures when plugging gos
and oil welis lo the suclacs:

(1) A cement plug will be sat in the
wellbore by pumping expanding cemen:
slurzy down the tubing to displacs the
gel and fll tha horshale tq the surface,
As an zlternafive, the cament slurry may
e pumped dawn the tubing so that the
borahols is flled. There will be at Ieast
200 izetof expanding coment helowr the
base of the lowest minable caal bed,

(2) A macker conforming (o the
requirements of the state regulatory
authority will be installed ot the
borehdle, ar a small quantity of steel
lurnings or ather small maguetic
particles will be embadied in the top of
the cement near the susface. The
mathod used will be suitabls 10 serva as
3 permanent magnelic monument of the
borohole. _

The following procedusas will be
used for the vant pipe mathod for
ulugging oil and gas valls:

" (1) A #%-inch ot larger pipe will be
rum nto the wellbora to a depth of 100
fent helow the lowest minabls coal bagl
2nd wedged 1 a smaller diameloe pips
\bat, if desived, will extend ta a goint
1pproximately 20 feot above the batiom
of the cleanad-oul area of the borghole
ar bridge plug. )

(2) Acarrient plug will he sut in the
wwellbove by pumping expanding cement
siurry, Portland cemant, ora Portland
centant-ily ash mixiuce dovm the tubing
(2 displaca the gal so that the boshale
i filled with coment. Tha borahole and

the vani v iye will ba Wiad il
expanding cement fov a minimsm 47
200 fzet belasr the base of (e lowrast
minable caal bed, The top of the
axpanding cement will exiand untyared
to 4 point apgroximataly 100 et aboye
the top of the lovast iiuable coal had,

(3] ALl Guid will be svacuated fiom
the vent pipe to facilitate testing fox
gases. During the evacualion of fluid,
the axpanding cemant will nothe
distuzhed.

(4) The top of the vent pipe will be
Emlected ta preveat liquids oe solids

o entering the wellbase, bue permii
vdadky access la the full interqal
diamater of the vaut pige when
necessary,

The petitionsr ncoposes ta use the
following procadures when plugging ail
ar gds wrells fur subsequent usa as
degasification hacsholes:

1) & cement plug will bo set iy the
wallbore by pumping expanding cameant
slurcy down tha fubing to displacs the
gel anid provide at [east 200 ft of
sxpending cenent bafow the Insyest
widable coal bed. The tap of tia
expanding cementwill axtend upirard
t0 a paint above the top of tha coal hed
being mined. This distance will he
brasedl on the averigs haight of the saaf
stata briakage for the mine,

{2) Ta facilitate mathane diinage,
dogasificalfon casing of suitable
digmater, slotted or pecforated
thzougheut its lower 150 ta 205 faet,
will be set in the hocehole f0.a poink (0
to 30 faet above the top of the axpanding
cermant,

{3} The annulus bebween (he
degasification casing and the harshaln
wall will be cementad froma point
immadiately abova the slats oe
perfosations to the sucface,

{#} The degasification caging will he
cleanied out for ifs total longth,

(5) Thatop of the degﬂaiécation
cusing will be fited with a wailhead
equigped as raquived by the Distric:
danager, Such equipment miry include
check valves, shut-in valves, sam pling
uoct, deme arrestor equipmunt, ang
security foncing,

The follawing altatative pracadures
for preparing and plugying ofl and 3as
walls will apply to wells that the
fatitioner and the Districl Managee
agrea caunot be completaly cleaned gyt
diee to damage ta tha well caused by
subsidence, caving, or atliar factors; as
determined by the petitionap and agraed
te by the District Manager, These
pravisions will apply unless alternative
rieasuras ace ageeed upon and based
upon a plan. submitted ta the Distries
Manags:

(1) The pelitianer will dvill 4 hale
adjacent and panallal to tha welj tg

/ Tuesday, May 8, 2012/ Notices
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depds o' a: "enat 100 feet below the
toest minabte coal seam.

12} Tha patitionar will usp »
geoghysical sensing davica o lucais any
raging that may remairs in the well.

{Sﬁf the wall containg casing(s), the
petitioner will drill inta the well frorg
the parailel bole. From 10 et helow the
eoal seam {0 10 feetabova the snal
seam, the getitionsr will perforate or eip
all casings at infervals of at least § {eat.
Heyoud thiy distanca, the petitioner wil
peviorale ot ripat least evary 30 feat
izom at least 206 feet heluw the hase of
the lawest minable coal seam up to 100
feet abnve the seam being mined. The
petitioner wilt fll the annulus betwesn
the casiag, anc hetwean the casings and
the wall wall svith expanding coman
(vinitaum 0.5 pevceut expaasion upon
selting), and will ensuca that thesa arens
contain no voids, If the pelitioner, using
2 easing bond log, can demonatrata to
the satisfaction of the Districe Manager
that the annulus of tha well is
aclequately sealed with cement, ther the
petitioner will not be required to
perforate or vip the casing for that
gatticular well ot fill these areas villy
cemant. When multiplé casing an
tubing sleings ave presentin the coal
horizon(s), any casing it romaing wili
be ripped or perforated and filed with
2xpanding cement as indicated 3bave,
An acceptablo casing bond log foreacl:
casing and (ubing string is nesdad {f
used'in ligu of tipping ae perforating
multiple strings,

) Blimra the petitioner detarminas
aud tha District Manaser ageeey that
thers is fnsufficient casing In the well to
allaw the mathad autlingd in pavagraph
(3) above to be used, then the peliliongr
will usa a horizontal hydraulic
fractwring lechnigualo ftercept tie
original wall. From at least 200 fagt
balaiv the base of the lowsst mi nahle
coal seam fo n point at least 50 fost
above the soam heing mined, the
petitioner will Eackma at least s
places at tntarvals t ha ageeed upon by
the potitioner and the Distick Maonager
after cansidering the feological steala
aud the prossure within the well, The
petitioner will then pum expanding
cement inta the factirad wall in
suffigioat quantities and fn a menuer
that Blls all interseptad voids,

(3] The petilioner will tepare doyvni-
bola lags for aacl; wall, Tﬂa logs will
consist ofa calipar sutvey and og(z)
suitable for determining (he top, bottom,
nud thicknons of all coal seams and
potential hydiocarbon-praducing stinta
aiid the loention far the bridza plug. The
petitioner may obtain the logs fom the
adjacant lole rather than the wall if tha
coudition of the wall teHE
impracticalta maf& 12 gAWpment

IJAN 927
WV Depari. 02/17/2023
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azesssars oo obfaln e log The Disttor
Vaasvuger may appeave the wss of 5
dovwn-hole camezal survey in Kaa
doven-halo lags if, in his as hep
jndgment, siuch logs wauld not be
suiteble for obtaining the dats or are
impractical o obtain dus (o the
condition of the dyill hole. A journal
will be maintained, deseeibing the lengtls
and iype matedial used (o plug tha well;
the [ongth of casing(s) ramoved,
periosated, or tipped or left in place;
and ofler periinent information
conceining sealing the wall,

(68) ARer e pelitioner has Iugﬁed
the well, the petitionse will plus the
opeil portions oihoth holes fom the
batiom to the aurface wilh Portland
ceuent o a lightweight cement mixturn,
The petitionsr will embed steel lzrsiugy
or other small magnstic patticlas in. tha
top of the cement near the surfaca ta
S£77% a5 2 permanent magnelic
monument of the wall, In the
alternativs, adhe-inch or larger casin I
set in cement will 2xtend at least 35
inches above the ground lovel, A
combinalion of the methods outfinad in
paragraph (3) and (s} above may have lo
be used ia g single well, depending .
upon the conditions of the hale and the
presence of casings, The potitioner and
tihe District Manager may discuss tha
nature of each holé and tha District
Manager may sequize the use of mora
than one methed.

The petitioner proposes to ugs the
tollowing cutthrough procedures
whenevas thesafety harrier diamoter is
reduced to a distanca less than the
District Manager would apprava
pursuant (o §75.1700 or Hig pet_Iricne..-
proceeds with an intent to cut through
aplugged weil: o s

(%) Prior to reducing ths satzby barrier
to 2 dlistance lese than the Dislrict
Manager vould appravs or procesding
with intent to cut trough a plugged
wall, the petitionar will totify the
District Monager,

(2) Mining in close proximily to oc
through a plugged well will be Aone du
a shift appeoved by the District
Mana;;e]:.

{3) The District Managey, a
wepraseitative of the miners, and the
appropriate States agency will bs
notified by the oparator in sufficiant
tirme peior ta the mining-through )
operation ta provide an o ppotiunity for
them to have a representalive present,

{4¢) When using continuaus mining
eguiprent, drivage sights will ho
installed at the lost apen crosscat neac
the placs ta be minad to ensure
intersection of the well. The drivage
sights will ot ha more that 50 fast fom
tre wall. When using Jongwal] mining
mathods, deivage sighls will be instalisd

ou 10-foot entsrs i 2 dista ves of 50
feal o advancs of the well oo, The
dedvago sights will b instailed in the
lreadgate and tailgate,

(5} Firefighting equipment, including
fiva axtinguishess, rock dust, and
sufficlent fire hose (o wach e wackitg
face-ared of the mining-through will be
ivaifablz when cither the co nveniional
or continuons mining method is used,
The fiza hese will be located g the [asf
npea crossceut of tie enizy ar vanm, Al
fice hoses wiil be ssady for aparatign
duxing the Intning-througl.

(6) Suificient supplios of tuas Juppock
and ventilation muterials will by
available and located at the lgst agon
crossent, [n addition, an smérgancy plug
and/ax plugs will be available fn the
Intmediate arza of the cui-through,

(7) The quantity of aix requiced by the
appravad mine ventilation plan, hut not
less than 6,000 subic fest Per minute
(clrm) of air fe scrubber-equipped
contintous ninsss or ot lees than
9,000 chm for continuaus minpe sactions
using auxiliay fans ot line hratticg only,
will be used la ventilate'the working
face diriag the mining-thraugl
operation, The quantily of dfr required
by the ventilation nlan, fut not less than
30,000 cfm, wiil reach the working lfaca
efeach longwall during the mining-
through operaon,

{8) Equipmiant will hs checked for
bermissibility and secviead on the shift
priot to mining-theugh the wall. The
wuethane maniors oz the contnueus
mining machine av the longwall shear
and fece will bs calibrated o the shit;
frior to mining thraugh the wesl],

(9) When mining is in progress, tests
{ov mathang will be mede with 2 hanel-
held methans datsclor at least avery 10
minnies from the time that mining with
the cartinuous mining machina is
within 30 feeLof the well unii] the well
is intarsected md immediately prios to
mining through. When min ng with
langwall minisg equipment, fauts for
methane will be made at legst evoc Y 10
minutes when tha longwal| Figa 15
within 10 feet of tha well. During the
aclual cutting-throush procesy, no
individual will be alfowad o the cettien
sido vatil mining theaugh has hean
completed and the area has hean
exantined and declarad safs.

(10) When using conlinuoys mining
methads, the working area ill be frea
{rom accumulations 6fcoal dust and
coal spilldges, aid rock dust will ha
placed ou the roof, £ib, and foor 1o
within 20 ool of the Face twhen mig ing
tbrough or near the well an the shi it oy
shifts duczing which the cut-througli will
cccur. On lonawall sections, vagl.
dusting will be conducted and placad

an tha raaf, +h. znd Jegr up (o hoth
nadzaty and aailysta gab.

{ z'lﬁd'a'.’ han the weallbors i3 i ttersgeted,
all equipmeat will be deenesidized and
the avea thoroughly examined and
detenmined safa hefore miniyp is
vasumad, dny well casing wil ba
wemavad zod he open flame will he
pezmitted in the acea until aclequate
vantilation has heen sstablishe araund
the wellbore,

(12) Afera wall has baeq inlersectael
anl the working arex datermi nad safe,
nining will sontinue fnby tha well ata
distance sufficient tq pemmit adequala
ventilatlon around (hie azeq ofthe
wellboga,

(13) Mo pevsou wiil be permiited in
ihe area of tha ninng-through oparation
2xcogt those aetually engaged in, the
apetation, company peesonnel,
vepresdngatives of the minars, persannel
fram MEHA, and Desonne! fom fhe
approgriale Stale agency,

14 The mining-throuph operation
will bs undar the digect supervision of
a cantified nffinfal. Instructions
cancerning the mining-throngl
apecation will be issued oaly by the
certified official in charge. NSHa
persondel may faterrupt os halt the
minipg-through ogeralion when
ascessary St the safely of tha miners.

{13) Tha patitioner will flo plugging
affidavit setting forth tho pewsons who
participated inthe wark, 7 desedption
af the phigaing wazk, and 2 carlificaliog
by the patitioner that e well has baen
plugged ds described,

(18] Within 80 days after the Mroposed
Becision and Grdec (PD0) bacormes
final, the petitionae will submit
peoposed tavisions for iis appraved 31
CPR Parz 48 fraiatng plen to the District

Ménager. The provisions will includs
initial and cefesher training ragarding
comptiance with the terms and
cendifions slated in the PO,

The patitiones asserls that tha
Lropased altemativa mathad will atall
times guzcantes miners uo loss than the
siite measura of protection as alforded
by the axisting slandard,

Daovket Number: M-012-p02- ).

Petitionse: Hecla Gregns Craek Mining
Company, P.0. Bax 32190, juneau,
Alaska gogoa.

Mine: Greans Crosk Mine, MSEA ID.
No. 50-01267, lacated in Junean
County, Aaska,

Regulation Mjfectad: 20 orp §%.14130
(Rall-ovey pratactiva structares [ROPS)
and s2al belts for surface equipment].

Madification flequest: The pelitioner
requests a modification of the exis; ing
standard to permit employees to ba
tansparted 1,600 feet ta and from the
surface dyy facility to worl: sites
wndergraund ysing vadarground mine

RECE'7"=

Qffice of

JAN 9 17
02/17/2023

WV spaiiimne,
Environmental Prde:
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WR-35 DATE: _ 7/20/2012
Rev (8-10) APL#: 4709101257
State of West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas

Well Operator's Report of Well Work

Farm name: HOVATTER, BEATRICE Operator Well No.: 20
LOCATION:  Elevation: 1440 Quadrangle: THORNTON
District: KNOTTSVILLE County: TAYLOR

Latitude: 4,190 FestSouthof 3% Deg 20 Min.__ 0 Sec.
Longitude: 7,400 Feet West of 79 Deg. 52 Min.__ 30 Sec,

Company: Texas Keystone, Inc.

Caslng&  |Used in {Leftin well  [Cement il up

Address: 560 Epsilon Drive Tubing drilling Cu. F1.
Pittsburph, PA 15218

Agent:  Jon Farmer 13 38" 40 40 Sandedin |
ns x: _Bryan Harris
Date Permit Issued; 12412411 9 58" 463 463 120
Date Well Work Commenced: 05/29/12
Date Well Work Completed:  06/06/12 ™ 1733 1733 250
Verbal Plugging:

Date Permission granted on: 4 4 0 5218 205
Rotary I:ICane [ Irie T 1 E(RELA -
| h (ft): ]

LR
i

H 535, 580
Is conl being mined in the area (N/Y)? N .
YN DAt ﬂif
this): N Erulrnr sl Preiopsaon

OPEN FLOW DATA  (If more than two producing formations please include edditions] data on separate sheot)

Producing formation: 3RD ELK Pay zone Depth {ft) 5042 - 5030
Gas: Initial open flow:  G/S TSTM MCF/D  Oil: Initial open flow: _ 0 Bbld
Final open flow 368 MCF/D  Oil: Fina) open flow: 0 _Bbld
Time of open flow between initiel and final tests: N/A_Hours

Static rock Pressure: 860 psig(surface pressure) after 48 Hours
Second Producing formation: 1ST ELK Pay zone Depth (ft) 4771 - 4779

Gas: Initial open flow:  Co-mingled MCF/D  Oil: Initlal open flow: __ 0 _ Bbld
Final open flow Co-mingled MCED Oil: Finalopenflow: 0 Bbld
Time of opei flow between initial and final tests: ___ Hous

Statle rock Pressure: Co-mingled pslg(surface pressure) after = Hours

I cenify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familinr with the information submitted on this
document and oll the attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information I belicve that the i ioq is true, accurate, and complete.

272

RECEWELD
Ofiice ~* o

JAN ¢ 7

WV L. e dbatid,
Environmerntal Pro., cus

SDW 1/26/23

02/1)7/2023
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Were core samples taken?  Yes _ No_X Were cuttings caught during drilling? Yes No X

Were N__ Electrical, N _Mechanical, Y _ or Qeophysical logs recorded on this weli?
YN YN YN

NOTE: IN THE AREA BELOW PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED INTERVALS,
FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC, 2). THE WELL LOG WHICH IS A
SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF THE TOPS AND BOTTOMS OF ALL
FORMATIONS, INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERED BY THE WELLBORE FROM SURFACE TO TOTAL

Perforated Intervals, Fracturing, or Stimulating:

Petfed 3rd Elic 5042 - 5060 (30 shots). BD 4081 #. 250 sk 40/70 & 109 sks 20/40. 757 bbl. Gel Frac.
Porfed Int Elx 4771' - 477" (18 shots). BD 2800 #, 100 sks 40/70 & 84 sks 20/40, 515 bbl. Gel Frec.
Perfec Alexander 4336~ 4341' 20 shots). BD 3667 #. 100 vks 40/70 & 88 sks 20740, 485 | 485 bbl. Gel Frac.
Petﬂu Batltovn B 2950' - 2959' (21 shots). BD 3475 #. 100 sks 40/70 & 110 sks 20/d0. 460 bb). Gel Frac.
Perfec Speechley A 2353' - 2368 (22 shots). BD 3667 #. 100 sks 40/70 & 110 sks 20/40. 478 bbL, Get Frac.

i

F E Top Depth Bottom Depth Hotes

PILL ¢ 10

SHALE 1 3¢

SANDY SHALE » s

SHALE " )

SAND ® 1o

SHALE 1o 160

SANDY SHALE 160 0 12 W @ 3T

COAL 120 30

SANDY SHALE E2) 85

SAND 65 500

SANDY SHALE 500 s 35W @ S35, 1" SW 580

RED ROCK s 835

SANDY SHALE . 03 98s

SAND s 1088

LITTLE LIME 1058 1074

FENCIL CAVE SHALE 1014 fags

BIOLIME 1098 1

WER SANDSTONE 1384 1432

SHALE 1432 154

BEREA SANDSTONE 1534 1556

UPPER GANTZ SANDSTONE 1550 1580

GANTZ SANDSTONE- 1580 1621

LOWER GANTZ SANDSTONE 1621 1647

SANDY SHALEG 1647 047

BAYARD SANDSTONE 2n 2349

SPEECHLEY A SANDSTONZ 2549 an

SANDY SHALE nn 2420

SPEECHLEY H SANDSTONE 0 a3

BALLTOWN A SANDSTONE % 249

BALLTOWN B SANDSTONE 2949 3106

BALLTOWN CSANDSTONE 3106 3

SANDY SHALE ant a7 RECEIVED:
BENSON SILTSYONE 4112 LI Office of ™ ~nef ¢
SANDY SHALE i ans

ALEXANDER «le 215 0

SHALE 4378 4304 JAN r 7 m
ISTELK SILTSTONE 4506 asm

SANDY SHALE an ani

IND ELK SILTSTONE o 4300 WV Lo e
SANDY SHALE 4800 Er Environmerat Proic
IRDELK SILTSTONE 5019 3091

SANDY SHALE 509t 363

STH ELK SILTSTONE 5365 400

SHALE 3400 5760 ™

SDW 1/26/23

L P W |

02/1

12023
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WW-4A 1) Date: January 23, 2023
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
12561
3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 - 00169
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Edward and Lola Caldwell Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 32 Huckleberry Lane Address 100 Tygart Drive
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508 Grafton, West Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name Caroline Menear - c/o Dale Allen Milburn
Address 102 Daunshine Court
Summersville, South Carolina 29485
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Sam Ward (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration RECEWEL
Address P.O. Box 2327 Name cxpongt 01200 &
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address A 3027
Telephone  (304) 389-7583 AN o ttoe

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the l'ol]nwin‘ﬁﬁ&ﬁ%g;;ﬁ;\w‘

Environme

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor’s map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes 1o file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gias, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copics of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief,

[
L~
Well Operator |CG Tygart Valley, LLC ﬁ////f%

By CharlesE.Duckworth [/ @ [/ ]
Its: Designated Agent N AT !
Address 100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, West Virginia 26354
Telephone (304) 265-9704
Subscribgll and s cn'/e'i;-; me phi i day of January, 2023 ST OFFICIALSEAL " ¢
¥ BLIC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA &
Lo = = (A "€ Thomas Gregory Nai
Py = 3 QiR air
My Commission Expires Ddcember 22, /2024 L ‘”\"\ ﬂ__é"}- 320 Wehwter fupriig
\ e S Morganlown, Wy 26501

0il and Gas Privacy Notice My Commission Expires Decerber 2, 2024

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests, Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal

information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.
02/17/2023
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A Subsidiary of

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LL.C AR Eﬁﬂ

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

January 24, 2023

Edward and Lola Caldwell
32 Huckleberry Lane
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

Re: Plugging Permit — APT # 47-091-00169 -- Well No. 12551

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Caldwell:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above
referenced well that ICG Tygart Valley, LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of

Environmental Protection, Office of Qil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.

Sincerely,

E|

Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

o RECEIVED
Office of Qilan~ ¥+~

JAN 27 207

WV DapaiiT -

Environmenie: :

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7021 1970 0000 0908 4093
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

02/17/2023



7021 1970 OOODOO 0908 4093

47001001609

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.
OFFIC] > E
Certified Mall Fea
s 408
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add
[ Retumn Receip! (hardcopy) $
[C] Roturn Recelpl {electronio) H
[ Certified Mall Rostricted Delivery  §
[[J Adult Signature Required $
[[] Adult Signature Restricled Delivery $
Postage
Total Postage and
Z—W%?L— Edward a
— 32 Hucklebe
ireel and Apl. No
Morgantown, 6508
47-091-00169
‘

RECEIVED
Office of Oji and Gas

JAN 27 2023

WV Departmer ¢
Environmenta| Protectic

02/17/2023
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WW-4B API No. 47-091-00169

Farm Name Carl E. Manear

Well No. 12551

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

CoalQuest Developm/eDL,—LLC

By: Greg Nair %r / =

Power of Attorney S \

Date: Izs !ur:s
{

Its

RECEIVEL
Office of Oil anc (57

JAN 27 2022

WV Depanriv
Environmenia! = s

02/17/2023
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2023
Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, menthly production reports, ait quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc, or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Kiein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: ? KL

Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary

RECER -
Office of ©

JAN § 7

W\l i
e 0211712023
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this At day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Franklin County
Commission # 03385706

Commisslon Expires 11.08-2024
My Commission Expires:_ ” / &/ AORY

|y

Nofary Public

RECEIVEL:
Office of Oil angl ¢;z,

JAN 27 2073

WV Deparmen.
Environmental Proteciu:

02/17/2023
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(5/16) API Number 47 - 091 -0o168
Operator's Well No. 12551

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name_ICG Tygart Valley, LLC _ OP Code
Watershed (HUC 10) Three Fork Creek Quadrangle Thornton (638)
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes D___ ~ No .

Will a pit be used? Yes D ~ No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | ] No If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW -9-GPP) SDW 1/26/23
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposal location)
] Other (Explain Tanks - See attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, ete. RECEIVE|,
Urtfice of Oil and 3.,

JAN 97 2@3

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) WV Depanme...
Enw'ronmen!al Protactia

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? CG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittee s_H;l_i.;-)rovidc written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that] understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments theretg and that, based on 1 als immediately responsible for o btaining

Company Official Signature 4
Company Official (Typed Name) Charles E. Duckworth
Company Official Title Designated Agent

Subscribed and swom this  / A'S day of January
LA

My commission expires_12/22/2024 k ——

, 2008BCIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

a5 epory Nair
- Notgpagery

Morgantown, WV 26501
My Commission Expires Decamber 22, 2024

02/17/2023
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Form WW-8
Operator's Well No. 12551
Proposed Revegetation Treatment; Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre
Mulch_ Hay Baies Tons/acre
eed
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach;

Maps(s}of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) of the pit, and dimensions
{L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet,

amuel D. Ward |l wadi

Plen Appmved by’ Dale: 2023.01.26 12:55.12 05

Digitally signed by Samuel D,

Comments:

RECEIVE:
Office ofDita ..

JAN 27 205

WV Depany: :

-
=TVITONMental jvr, . .

e/ OOG Inspector

Date 1/26/23

Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes

( m YNo

02/17/2023
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A Subsidiary of

ARCH

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC RESOURCES

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

January 23, 2023

WYV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart
Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all
drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the
material.

Sinc

-7

Charles E. Duckwbrth
Designated Agent

RECEvE,
ffice of Oji ane

AN 27 20,

Wy Depa, e
El"lwronm,&,ma{ B s
tal

02/17/2023
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RECEIVEL
Oil ana G

JAN 27 2023

SDW 1/26/23

02772023
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4
NS == T (AT S

EE

: .;""{' )

AL
j 'f

= Drive-in, "\
< Theater ~ _~

WALl HE\J
N

) -

gL

LATITUDE: ° 21" 25° RECEN nd €
LONGITUDE: ___ 7°6887 fice of O 2
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Threo Fork Craok Offic
NEAREST TOWN: _Thomion — a9
OPERATOR'S WELLNO, _12551 DRAWN
APIWELLNO. = DATE] BY ARCH ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

47 - _001 - 00169 gy Depaiifgio2 JTan | FAFCL-al ¥ A subsidiary of Arch Resources, Inc.
STATE COUNTY PERMIT \“ nﬂ‘”":“" - “(REVISED 1200 Tygart Drive, Gratton, WV 26354

Environt DATE| BY

WELL TYPE: OIL___GAS_X__ LIQUID INJECTION ___ WASTE DISPOSAL

ol 2VEToN T D TS ALL WL

. JEIY, feg! - -
DISTRICT oot GOUNTY__Toir APl WELL NO. 47-001-00169
ST QMR o — il
Caroling Monoar E 200

S-S ER ey NO, 76396 LOCATION MAP

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL.X GONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR_STIMULATE __X___ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION

I
OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
PLUG AND ABANDON._X__ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG

Elk District Barbour Coul
APPROVED | phlippi, WV 7.5' Quadrangle 'mﬁm@g.
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4709100169

WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS
A p, 4709100169 WELL NG, 5
FARM NAME: Carl E. Manear
RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME; 'CC 1Y9art Valley, LLC
COUNTY: Taylor DISTRICT: Knottsville
QUADRANGLE; ' hornton
SURFACE OWNER: Edward and Lola Caldwell
Caroline Manear - ofo Dale Allen Mitburn
ROYALTY OWNER:
UTM GPS NORTHING: 4307005
UTM GPS EASTING;: 290494 GPS ELEVATION: /0%

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters RECEW-:
3. Data Collection Method: Office of (i1 - .
Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential
. R . X JAN 2 7 209}‘
Real-Time Differential -
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential Env‘l"rﬁg:ﬁszf v

Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.
Power of Attorney January 23, 2023
7

Signature Title Date
02/17/2023
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FATTO

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

ated: Janua 20
Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™), acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby appoint Greg Nair
its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the name of
the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and limitations set
forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular course of the
Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health permits, permit
transfers, or permit bond releases or bond edjustments, amendments, supplements or modifications
to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such amendments, supplements
or modificetions, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality or other environmental
reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar reports required to be
filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first ocours.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
exccuted on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Kiein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

By: ? f P
Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary
Reg
Office ofo?rs" '
AN 24 2097
Enw,o,,n?:ﬁar,n:f,,
[e]]

02/17/2023
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

g
On this | day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

otary Public

My Commission Expires: /! l% 2f Jo23

JOLENE JOUETT MERMIS
Notary Public - Notary Seal
St Louls County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 15388596
My Commission Expires May 21, 2023

02/17/2023
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SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well
Number 12551

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A
A ARULLIUNS TV SURFACK OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note; If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually oceupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do net own any interest in the surface tract, pleasge
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

RECEIVED
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas Office of Qil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
’ 501 570 86, §1 JAN 27 2023
Charleston, WV 25304
{304) 926-0450 WV Degartment of

Environmentai Protectior:

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application, You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange apecial expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone numbey,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments,

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds;

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective:

3) Damage would oceur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VYOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the inatructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials,

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature 02/%972023




2/17/23, 3:52 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit approved 4709100169

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit approved 4709100169

3 messages

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Thu, Feb 16, 2023 at 2:59 PM

To: "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Samuel D Ward <samuel.d.ward@wv.gov>, ckinsey@wvassessor.com

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been approved for 4709100169.

James Kennedy

WVDEP O0G

2 attachments

ﬂ IR-8 4709100169.pdf
120K

o 4709100169.pdf
3482K

Duckworth, Chuck E. <cduckworth@archrsc.com> Thu, Feb 16, 2023 at 3:51 PM
To: "Kennedy, James P" <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>, Samuel D Ward <samuel.d.ward@wv.gov>, "ckinsey@wvassessor.com" <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>

Thanks Jamie.... Appreciate it. CHUCK

Chuck Duckworth

Arch Land WV

Leer & Leer South Mining Complex’s
100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

(304) 552-8783

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-790929330823018846&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-4496403503939345305&simpl=msg-f%3A175802229900533... 1/3


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=1865bcf45fdeafea&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_le7iz9so0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=1865bcf45fdeafea&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_le7iz9sv1&safe=1&zw

2/17/23, 3:52 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit approved 4709100169

From: Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023 2:59 PM

To: Duckworth, Chuck E. <cduckworth@archrsc.com>; Samuel D Ward <samuel.d.ward@wv.gov>; ckinsey@wvassessor.com
Subject: plugging permit approved 4709100169

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been approved for 4709100169.

James Kennedy

WVDEP O0G

***Email Disclaimer: The information contained in this e-mail, and in any accompanying documents, may constitute confidential and/or legally privileged information.
The information is intended only for use by the designated recipient. If you are not the intended recipient (or responsible for delivery of the message to the intended
recipient), you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance on this e-mail is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from your system.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-790929330823018846&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-4496403503939345305&simpl=msg-f%3A175802229900533... 2/3


mailto:james.p.kennedy@wv.gov
mailto:cduckworth@archrsc.com
mailto:samuel.d.ward@wv.gov
mailto:ckinsey@wvassessor.com

2/17/23, 3:52 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit approved 4709100169

ckinsey@wvassessor.com <ckinsey@wvassessor.com> Fri, Feb 17, 2023 at 8:23 AM
To: "Kennedy, James P" <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

Thank you!

Christa R. Kinsey

Taylor County Assessor

From: Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023 2:59 PM

To: Duckworth, Charles <cduckworth@archrsc.com>; Samuel D Ward <samuel.d.ward@wv.gov>; ckinsey@wvassessor.com
Subject: plugging permit approved 4709100169

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been approved for 4709100169.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-790929330823018846&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-4496403503939345305&simpl=msg-f%3A175802229900533... 3/3
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